

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

| | | |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as | : | |
| Secretary of the United States Department of | : | |
| the Interior, et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

***AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO
OPPOSING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS***

Daniel P. Novakov
Special Counsel to
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE
Frost Brown Todd LLC
100 Crescent Court
Suite 350
Dallas, TX 75201
214-580-5840
214-545-3473 fax

Counsel for Proposed *Amicus
Curiae*
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. States suffer an Article III injury when a federal law displaces traditional state regulation. | 2 |
| 1. States may invoke federal jurisdiction to protect their sovereign interests from federal interference, and are entitled to “special solicitude” when assessing standing. | 2 |
| 2. States suffer an injury when federal statutes or regulations contradict or undermine the enforceability of state law. | 4 |
| B. The ICWA invades the States’ sovereign authority in multiple ways. | 8 |
| 1. The ICWA interferes with an area of exclusive state concern and commandeers state officers in the process. | 9 |
| C. The ICWA is not authorized by the Indian Commerce Clause or any other constitutional provision. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Colorado v. Toll</i> , 268 U.S. 228 (1925)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ill. Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re: C.J., Jr.</i> ___N.E.3d ___, 2018-Ohio-931..... | 11 |
| <i>In re C.T.</i> , 895 N.E.2d 527 (Ohio 2008)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Cunningham</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1034 (Ohio 1979)..... | 11 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... | 7, 8 |

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....16

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920).....5, 6, 7, 8

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....15

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....6, 10

Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler,
280 U.S. 379 (1930).....4

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....10

Rykers v. Alford,
832 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1987)9

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....1, 9, 17

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)2, 3, 4, 5

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....15

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....17

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....2

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832).....15

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)6

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992).....5, 8

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

25 C.F.R. § 23.2.....10

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b)(1)..... | 10 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 23.120 | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1901(1) | 13, 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1903(1) | 15 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)..... | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) | 3 |
| Tenth Amendment | 5, 10, 11 |
| Migratory Bird Treaty Act | 5 |
| N.D. Tx. Local Rule 7.2(b)..... | 2 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3127.03(A) | 8, 10 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.281(B)(1)..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 13, 18 |
| Violence Against Women Act | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Report of Committee on Indian Affairs (Feb. 20, 1787), in 32 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789 (R. Hill ed. 1936)..... | 14 |
| Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007) | 14, 17 |
| Tara Leigh Grove, <i>When Can a State Sue the United States?</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 851 (2016)..... | 5, 6 |
